Measurement Computing	 (508) 946-5100 1 info@mccdaq.com	 mccdaq.com
USB Digital I/O
Measurement Computing	 (508) 946-5100 1 info@mccdaq.com	 mccdaq.com
Digital I/O
USB-DIO24 Series and USB-1024 Series
USB-DIO24 and USB-1024 Series provide
24 DIO channels configured as either two
banks of eight ports and two banks of
four ports, or three banks of eight ports.
Each port is independently configurable
for input or output.
The USB-DIO24/37 and USB-1024LS are
designed with an 82C55 interface chip.
USB-DIO24 Series boards (left) provide 24 DIO. The USB-1024 Series (middle) provide the
same functionality as the USB-DIO24 Series and are shipped in a case. USB-DIO96H Series
(right) provide 96 DIO, high-drive current output and are shipped in a metal enclosure.
The USB-DIO24H/37 and USB-1024HLS
are designed to emulate 82C55 mode 0.
Outputs are high-drive TTL that can source
15 mA and sink 64 mA.
Digital I/O lines are accessed through
a 37-pin D-type connector on the
USB-DIO24 Series, and through screw
terminals on the USB-1024 Series. USB-
DIO24 Series are board-only, while the
USB-1024 Series are shipped in a case.
USB-DIO24 Series, USB-1024 Series, and USB-DIO96H Series Selection Chart
Model Digital Type Sink
(per output)
Source
(per output)
Max Input Volt-
age
Signal I/O
USB-DIO24/37 82C55 2.5 mA 2.5 mA 5.5 V 37-pin D-type
USB-DIO24H/37 Output: 74FCT244
Input: 74ACT373
64 mA 15 mA 5.5 V 37-pin D-type
USB-1024LS 82C55 2.5 mA 2.5 mA 5.5 V 40-pin screw terminals

(USB‑DIO24 Series), enclosed in
a housing (USB-DIO96H Series),
or cased (USB-1024 Series)
Supported Operating Systems
• Windows® 11/10/8/7/Vista®/
XP, 32/64-bit
• Linux®
Overview
The USB-DIO24, -1024, and -DIO96H Series are digital I/O data acquisition devices.
The USB-1024 Series adds 24 lines of logic-level digital I/O to any USB port. The
USB-1024HLS high output current can drive many logic level devices directly,
eliminating the need for costly buffer circuitry.
The USB-DIO24 Series has all the functionality of the USB-1024 Series, but is
enclosed in a case and designed with a D connector that matches the PCI-DIO24,
making it easy to replace PCI boards in your applications.
The USB-DIO96H Series provides 96 lines of  high-current, logic-level, bidirectional
digital I/O. The units offer 4 independent 24-bit DIO groups, each divided into
two 8-bit ports and two 4-bit ports. The outputs can drive a wide assortment of
external devices directly, without additional buffering. USB-DIO96H Series are
housed in a heavy-duty chassis with integrated mounting slots.

Measurement Computing	 (508) 946-5100 4 info@mccdaq.com	 mccdaq.com
USB Digital I/O
Signal Conditioning Accessories
For digital signal conditioning, connect to Measurement Com-
puting relay mounting and interface boards:
CIO-ERB08 and CIO-SERB08
The CIO-ERB08 is a relay accessory board that includes 8 Form
C relays.  The CIO-SERB08 provides similar functionality with
socketed relays. Both accessory boards have two 37-pin connec-
tors for interfacing with USB-DIO24 Series hardware.
• Connect to the USB-DIO24 Series with a C37FF-x cable.
CIO-ERB24 and CIO-SERB24/FD
The CIO-ERB24 is a relay accessory board that includes 24 Form
C relays. The CIO-SERB24/FD provides similar functionality with
socketed relays and fault detection. Both accessory boards have
a 37-pin D-type connector and a 50-pin header connector for
interfacing with USB-DIO24 Series and USB-DIO96H/50 devices.
• Connect to the USB-DIO24 Series with a C37FF-x cable.
• Connect to the USB-DIO96H/50 with C50FF-x cables.
CIO-ERB48 and CIO-SERB48
The CIO-ERB48 is a relay accessory board that includes 48 Form
C relays. The CIO-SERB48 provides similar functionality with
socketed relays Both accessory boards have a 50-pin header
connector for interfacing with the USB-DIO96H/50.
• Connect to the USB-DIO96H/50 with C50FF-x cables.

USB-DIO24H/37
Digital Input/Output
Digital type
USB-DIO24: 82C55
USB-DIO24H/37
		  Input: 74ACT373
		  Output: 74FCT244
Number of I/O: 24 (Port A Bit 0 through Port C Bit7)
Configuration: 2 banks of 8 and 2 banks of 4, or 3 banks of 8
Pull-up/down configuration: all pins pulled up to 5V via 47 kΩ resistors (default).
Selection available for pull down to ground. Hardware selectable via 0 Ω resistor.
Input high voltage: 2.0 V min, 5.5 V absolute max
Input low voltage: 0.8 V max, –0.5 V absolute min
Output high voltage
USB-DIO24/37 (IOH = –2.5 mA): 3.0 V min
	 USB-DIO24H/37 (IOH = –15 mA): 2.4 V min
Output low voltage
USB-DIO24/37 (IOH = –2.5 mA): 0.4 V max
USB-DIO24H/37 (IOH = 64 mA): 0.55 V max
Source current (USB-DIO24H/37)

Jumper selectable Molex® connector internal to case
Voltage supervisor limits:
4.13 V > Vext or Vext > 5.59 V: PWR LED = Off; (power fault)
	 4.13 V < Vext < 5.59 V: PWR LED = On
Power supply current: 2.7 A max
User 5 V output voltage range (available at 5 V screw terminals):
4.0 V min, 5.25 V max
User 5 V output current available (total from all 5 V screw terminals):
50 mA max
Accessories and Cables
Part No. Description
C37FF-x 37-conductor ribbon cable, female to female; x is the
length in feet. Use with the USB-DIO24 Series.
C50FF-x 50-conductor ribbon cable, female to female; x is the
length in feet. Use with the USB-DIO96H Series.
CIO-MINI37 37-pin universal screw-terminal board. Use with the
USB‑DIO24/37.
CIO-MINI50 50-pin universal screw-terminal board. Use with the
USB‑DIO96H/50.
CIO-TERM100 Universal screw-terminal board, 100 terminals, positions
for pull-up resistors. Use with the USB‑DIO96H/50.
PS-5V3AEPS Replacement power supply, 15 watt. Interchangeable
plugs are available; refer to the website for details. Use
with the USB-DIO96H Series.
SCB-37 37-pin signal connection box. Use with the USB‑DIO24
Series.
SCB-50 50-pin signal connection box. Use with the
USB‑DIO96H/50.
Ordering
Order Information
Part No. Description
USB-DIO24/37 USB digital I/O board with 24 digital I/O, counter
input, and 37-pin D connector. 82C55-based.
Includes USB cable and MCC DAQ software.
USB-DIO24H/37 USB digital I/O board with 24 high-current
digital I/O (64 mA sink, 15 mA source), counter
input, and 37-pin D connector. Includes USB
cable and MCC DAQ software.
USB-1024LS USB digital I/O device with 24 digital I/O,
counter input, screw terminals, and cased
housing. 82C55-based. Includes USB cable and
MCC DAQ software. Functionally equivalent to the
USB-DIO24/37.
USB-1024HLS USB digital I/O device with 24 high-current
digital I/O (64 mA sink, 15 mA source) , counter
input, screw terminals, and cased housing.
Includes USB cable, and MCC DAQ software.
Functionally equivalent to the USB-DIO24H/37.
USB-DIO96H USB digital I/O device  with 96 high-current
digital I/O (64 mA sink, 15 mA source), counter
input, screw terminals, and metal enclosure.
Includes power supply, USB cable, and MCC
DAQ software.
USB-DIO96H/50 USB digital I/O device with 96 high-current
digital I/O (64 mA sink, 15 mA source), header
connectors, and metal enclosure. Includes power
supply, USB cable, and MCC DAQ software.
Measurement Computing	 (508) 946-5100 7 info@mccdaq.com	 mccdaq.com
USB Digital I/O
October 2018. Rev 4
DS USB-DIO	  © Measurement Computing Corporation
Software also Available from MCC
Part No. Description
TracerDAQ Pro Out-of-the-box virtual instrument suite with strip chart,
oscilloscope, function generator, and rate generator –
professional version
DASYLab Icon-based data acquisition, graphics, control, and analysis
software
Ordering Information
Signal Conditioning Options
Part No. Description
CIO-ERB08 Electromechanical relay accessory, Form C, 5.6 A
(SPDT), two 37-pin connectors, 8 channels. Use with the
USB‑DIO24 Series.
CIO-ERB24 Electromechanical relay accessory, Form C, 4.3 A
(SPDT), 37/50-pin connectors, 24 channels. Use with the
USB‑DIO24 Series and USB-DIO96H/50
CIO-ERB48 Electromechanical relay accessory, Form C, 4.3 A (SPDT)
for digital I/O boards, 50-pin connector,
48 channels. Use with the USB-DIO96H/50.
CIO-SERB08 Electromechanical socketed relay accessory, Form C, 5 A
(SPDT), two 37-pin connectors, 8-channels. Use with the
USB-DIO24 Series.
CIO-SERB24/
FD
Electromechanical socketed relay accessory, Form C,
4.3 A (SPDT), fault detecting, 37/50-pin connectors,
24 channels. Use with the USB-DIO96H/50.
CIO-SERB48 Electromechanical socketed relay accessory, Form C,
7.5 A (SPDT), 50-pin connectors, 48 channels. Use with
the USB-DIO96H/50.
SSR-4-IAC-05 Solid-state relay, quad, VAC input, 90 to 140 Vrms/VDC
SSR-I-IAC-05 Solid-state relay module, single, AC sense, 90 to 140 VAC
SR-IDC-05 Solid-state relay module, single, DC sense, 3 to
32 VDC
SSR-IAC-05A Solid-state relay module, single, AC sense, 180 to
280 VAC/VDC
SSR-IDC-05NP Solid-state relay module, single, DC sense, 10 to
32 VDC non-polarized digital inputs
SSR-OAC-05 Solid-state relay module, single, AC switch, 24 to
140 VAC, 3.5 A @ 120 VAC
SSR-OAC-05A Solid-state relay module, single, AC switch, 24 to
280 VAC, 3.5 A @ 240 VAC
SSR-ODC-05 Solid-state relay module, single, DC switch, 1 to
60 VDC @ 3.5 A
SSR-ODC-05A Solid-state relay module, single, DC switch, 4 to
200 VDC, 1 A
SSR-RACK08 Solid-state relay backplane for Gordos/OPTO-22 type
relays, with two 37-pin connectors; 8-channel. Use with
the USB-DIO24 Series.
SSR-RACK24 Solid-state relay backplane for Gordos/OPTO-22 type
relays, with 37/50-pin connectors; 24-channel. Use with
the USB-DIO24 Series and USB-DIO96H Series.
SSR-RACK48 Solid-state relay backplane for quad relays, with one
50-pin connector; 48-channel (12 quads). Use with the
USB-DIO96H/50.